determined by the Supervisor of Banks.
(2) An increase implies a strengthening of the currency in question against the shekel.
(3) The data express the effects of changes in exchange rates on fair value after the tax effect.
(4) Changes in the exchange rates of other currencies have a negligible effect on the Bank’s earnings.

file name: 2021-09__ENG_final.docx•   DATE:   05/12/2021  •  PAGE#   66

66

Sensitivity of capital to changes in the CPI

The Bank operates in the CPI market by extending uses such as loans, mortgages and the purchase of bonds and by raising CPI linked

funds. In addition, the Bank performs CPI forward transactions on behalf of its customers and itself.

Set out below is the sensitivity of the Bank’s capital to theoretical changes in the CPI as of September 30, 2021 (NIS millions).

The measurement refers to the effect of changes on capital and includes activity in balance-sheet and off-balance-sheet

instruments:

Percentage change in CPI

(65) 3% decrease
68 3% increase

Management of risks in derivative financial instruments

Set out below is the volume of activity in derivative financial instruments (nominal value NIS millions):

  As of September 30, 2021  As of December 31, 2020

  Derivatives
not for
trading

Derivatives
for trading

Total

Derivatives
not for
trading

Derivatives
for trading

Total

Hedging transactions:

Interest rate contracts 3,399 - 3,399 3,527 - 3,527
Other transactions:
Interest rate contracts 1,296 13,032 14,328 1,317 14,070 15,387
Foreign currency contracts  23,368 52,301 75,669 15,410 58,404 73,814
Contracts on shares, share indexes, commodities and other contracts 12 71,025 71,037 - 55,330 55,330
Total derivative financial instruments 28,075 136,358 164,433 20,254 127,804 148,058

file name: 2021-09__ENG_final.docx•   DATE:   05/12/2021  •  PAGE#   67

67

LIQUIDITY RISK

Liquidity risk is the actual or future risk that the Bank will have difficulty in supplying liquidity requirements in exceptional

demand and supply situations, including unexpected liabilities, unexpected withdrawals of deposits from the public,

unexpected demand for credit, uncertainty regarding the availability of sources, including sharp decline in the value of liquid

assets available to the Bank. Materialization of the risk might cause the Bank shortage in liquid means, that will force the